MEMBER'S RESOLUTION

By the Honorable Josh Becker, 13th Senatorial District; the Honorable Marc Berman, 24th Assembly District; the Honorable Kevin Mullin, 22nd Assembly District; and the Honorable Philip Y. Ting, 19th Assembly District; Relative to commending

PENINSULA CLEAN ENERGY

WHEREAS, For its distinguished record of public service and immeasurable contributions to the advancement of clean, affordable electricity in San Mateo County, Peninsula Clean Energy is deserving of special public recognition and the highest commendations as it celebrates its fifth anniversary;

and

WHEREAS, Created after receiving approval from the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors and each of the 20 cities and towns it serves, Peninsula Clean Energy was established with the vision of giving residents a clear community-led choice in their electricity generation, and since its inception in 2016, it has reinvested in local communities and provided residents with electric transportation and appliance rebates, assistance on home upgrades, clean emergency backup power for medically and wildfire-vulnerable residents, and bill credits during the COVID-19 pandemic; WHEREAS, Having transformed San Mateo County into a recognized leader in renewable energy generation and consumption, building electrification codes, electric transportation, and the provision of clean and affordable electricity, Peninsula Clean Energy has succeeded in reducing more than 1.2 million metric tons of heattrapping carbon dioxide emissions while simultaneously providing residents and businesses more than \$90 million in electricity cost savings, demonstrating its ability to deliver cleaner and greener electricity at a lower rate;

and

WHEREAS, By providing its customers with 50 percent renewable energy in 2016, Peninsula Clean Energy accelerated its efforts toward reaching California's clean energy goals, and having continued to lead the way by providing all its customers with emission-free power beginning in 2021, considerably ahead of California's 2045 zeroemission power mandate, it is moving

toward a nation-leading goal of providing 100 percent renewable energy 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, by 2025;

and

WHEREAS, Throughout its history, Peninsula Clean Energy has been a leader in the utility sector by providing clean, affordable electricity to local residents and businesses, and it has steadfastly pursued its goal to positively impact the cities and towns of San Mateo County by providing renewable energy options; now, therefore, be

it

RESOLVED BY SENATOR JOSH BECKER AND ASSEMBLY MEMBERS MARC BERMAN, KEVIN MULLIN, AND PHILIP Y. TING, That Peninsula Clean Energy be congratulated on the celebration of its fifth anniversary, commended for the vital role it has played in improving the quality of life in the communities it serves, and extended best wishes for continued success in the future.

Dated this 26th day of May, 2022.

Honorable Josh Becker

13th Senatorial District

Honorable Marc Berman

24th Assembly District

Honorable Kevin Mullin

22nd Assembly District

Honorable Philip Y. Ting

19th Assembly District